UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2207320475 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/14/2022 12:49 PM Pg: 10of 9

After Record'ag Cetwrn To: Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, 7., RUTH RUHL, P.C.

Aftne R:cording Depramyent 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Diive, Svite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scoit Perres, PC

29 North Wacler Drive, Suite 1010
Chicago, lllinois 60606

[Space Akove This Line For Recording Data)

Loan No.; 0103112223
Investor Loan No.: 0218345878 FHA Case No.: 137-5754752

LOAN MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT

{Providing for Fixed Intcrer. Pate)

This Loan Modification Agresment {“Agreement”), made this 2/th cav of December, 2021, between
LOUISE NOVAK, whose address 1s 2718 W THOMAS 8T, CHICAGO, Diuris A0622 (“Borrower/Grantor”) and
M&T Bank, whose address is 475 Crosspoint Pkwy, Getzville, New York 14063 (¢ Lender/Grantee’), amends and
supplemenis (1) the Mongege, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instramzat™), dated May 25th, 2010,
recorded June 1st, 2010, and recorded in Book/Liber N/A, Page N/A, Instrument MNo. 1015326044, of the Official
Records of COCK County, Illinois, and £2) the Note, beating the same date as, and'scsured by, the Security
Ingtrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrament ard defined therein as
the “Property,” located at 2718 W THOMAS 5T, CHICAGO, Lllinois 60622,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page L of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 101 (rev. 04/14))



2207320475 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103112223

the real property deseribed being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.
SEE EXHIBIT *"B" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREQF.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hersto agree a5 follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instroment):

1. As of February 1st, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“1Jnpaid P-u:cipal Balance”) is U.S. $150,585.70, consisting of the unpaid emount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any inv.¢st and other amounts capitalized.

2 Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be chiaraed on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.125%, from January Ist, 2022.
Borrower promizes t make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $645.07, beginning on the Lst day of
February, 2022, and coiuirning thereafier on the same day of each suceseding month until principal and inferest are
paid in full. The yearly iateof3.125% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on January
1st, 2052, (the “Maturity Liaf~"}, Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as
amended by this Agreement, Bor-over will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3 If all or any partof ‘ne Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beiciicial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require iminediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this ojtio-s, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days frop. the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Botrower
must pay ali sums secured by the Security Instrurrs i If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of
this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permirted Yy ihe Security Instrument without further nofice or demand
on Borrower,

4, Borrower also will comply with all other Cov spanis, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including witheut limitation, the Borrowet's covenants aud agreements 1o make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, Impounds, and @'7 of s payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms ard plovisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

{a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrumeat (it any) providing for, implermenting,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under iz Mote; and

)] all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other in<tt\oent or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Incirvaent and that contains any
such terms and provisions es those referred to in (a) above.

ILLINOES LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagelof§
{FNMA Modilicd Fovui 3179 1101 {tev, (414))



2207320475 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loen No.: 0103112223

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedices, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrumnent
relating 1o default in the maling of payments under the Security Insinmment shall also apply to default in the meking
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b All covenants, agresments, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
e and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Trsvument, whether such rights or remedies arise thersunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourss to woich Lender is presently entitled against any property ot any other persons in any way obligated for, ot
liable on, the Wz« and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

{c) Mathing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the 2ot 2nd Securlty Instrument,

{d) Al custs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agrsement, including recording
fees, title examination, and aitorney’s fess, shall be paid by the Borrower and shell be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated ~Zerwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower agrers io make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms aid eznditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the feirs, executors, aduonstrators, and assigns of the Borrowsr.

hi] Borrower authorizes | ender. and Lender's successors and assigns, 1o share Borrower information
including, but net limited to (i} name, addr(ss. and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (i) credit score,
(iv) income, {v) payment history, (i) account ha'ar:es and activity, including information about any madification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties it can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support rarvices related to Botrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, stote or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, o° ssvices Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to/any companies thet perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower's loan,

Bortower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Vzities concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrowes", ioan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone numbet, or email address Borrower has provided to Lende - or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by icxt messaging©.

8. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower til ny prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Eserow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

T Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loal Dhecuments as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of umounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Morigage as a lieh or encvvtance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and il fsnrance
tequired by Lender under the Loan Documents; {d} mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums peyavie to
Lender in lizu of the pavment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; ainv.(e) any
community essociation dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are calicd
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.

Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Iterns unless Lender waives Borrowsr’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow [tenis. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items al any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shell
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
tims period a8 Lender may require, Bomower’s cbligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents, If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to 2

TLLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Fagedof6
(FNMA Modifled Form 3175 1401 {rev. 04/14))



2207320475 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103112223

waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoles the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, &nd, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (g) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Setflement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender ¢an require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current dz*a ond reasonable estimates of expenditures of foture Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with
applicable 1aw

The Frads shal} be held in an institution whose deposits ate insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (includhie Lrader, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shail #prTv the Funds to pay the Eacrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not churee Porrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds end applicable law permits Lender
to meke such a charge. Uniere-an agreement is made in writing or eppliceble law requires interest to be paid on the
Fundz, Lender shall not be requirzi o pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can
agree in writing, however, that inicres. shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as reraircd by RESPA,

If there is & surplus of Funds hold in mscrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with REGPA.. 1 there is a shortage of Funds held in cscrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requi’ed by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortape in accordance v it RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds keld In escrow, as defined under P=s'A, Lender shall notify Botrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount 14cessary 1o make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Decnments, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

ILLINQIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 6
{FRMA Modified Form 3179 141 (rev, M/14)



2207320475 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Ne.: 0103112222

"?//_/33 Cﬁ“"'o W (Seal)

Date LOUISE NOVAK -Bomower
(Seal)

Diate —Bomower
= (Seal)

Date —Borrower
7 (Seal)

Date —Borrower

BORROWER ACKVOWLEDGMENT

State of ¢15
County of (50.'? K’

Onthis__IST deyof ____FEBRVARY _ AOZE_ vetore e,

{name of notary], 8 Not:ry Public in and for said state,
personally appeared LOUISE NOVAK

}
§
$

[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the person who executed the wiinin msirument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

(Seal) :
Notary Signature
COFFICAL SEAL . LEp
DRA LE.# Type or Peint Name of Notary
TARY BLBLIC S1AT JF 2 8 |
w2 Notery Public, Szte of LA A9 LS

My Commission Expires: M‘JLZ a‘ lﬂﬁg&

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ILLINU1S) PageSofé



2207320475 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103112223

— 219122,

—Lender -Date
¢ Y
By: (8 i
Printed Name: o~ _Eﬂn:.mﬁw_
Tts: _
LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of  New York §
§
County of Erje §
On this [i day of _E‘b('uaru . QL}Q_L.befnrcme,
: ' {name of nodbry}, a Notary Public iu 7 for said state, personally
appear Sarah Fylchat , BAMKNGOFTISFR
[name of officer or agent, title of gfficer or agentf of M&T Bank
. fram: af emity]

knovm 1o me to be the person who executed the within instrument on behalf of said entity, and aclmowled zec to me
that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated,

KRISTY-LYNN PHILLIPS

(Seal) NOTARY PURLIC EEEE OF NEW YORK ﬁ: vt Qi
Céﬁmmé)f#eg‘lsg%z.? Type or Print Name of Notary
Notary Publie, State of
My Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (TLLINOIS) Pagesof 6



2207320475 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

Lﬂ'ﬂl H\{mﬂﬂ NEIMEWWHM CFTEE HORTH mmmmmm

mmmmmmmmmmmmmi,mwmmmuw
_wmmm&mn I8 COOK COUNTY, ILLINGLS,

Parmanent Wb« umbeet
Property ID: 164/<\02 1%

EXHIBIT “A*



2207320475 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103112223

EXHIBIT “B”
PRIOR LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

“he Security Instrument was previously modified by a Loan Modification
Agreement dated August 1st, 2016, recorded on October 3rd, 2016, in Liber or
Book M/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 1627733001, of the Official Records of

COOK Covaty/Parish, Illinois.

EXHIBIT “B*



2207320475 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0103112223

SAME NAME ADDENDUM

THIS APDENDUM is made this 27t~ day of December, 2021 , and is incorporated inte and
shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date, given by LOUISE
NOVAK (the “Borrower™) which modifics Borrower's Note and Security Instrument to M&T Bank

{the “Lender™)
and covers the Property located at:

2718 W THOMAS ST, CHICAGQ, Ilinois 60622
[Properey Address]

In-addiiwn¢n-the apreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender further
agree as follows:

1. Borrower is the same person named in the Note, the Security Instrument, and the Loan Modification
Agreement.

2. Borrower is one and tle sap*z-person as: LOUISE M NOVAK

3. The signeture below is Boirower's true and exact signature for execution of the Loan Mediflcation
Agreement,

4. Borrower understands that this seem=nt is given as a material inducement to cause Lender to make
the Loan Medification Agreement 1 Z2rrower and that any false statement, misrepresentations or
inaterial omissions may result in civil and crinvinal penalties.

By signing below, Borrower accepts and agrees to .ne 'erms and ¢ovenants contained herein,

M&T Beank (Seal) Qﬁ;ﬁm“f M (Seal)
Lender bif

TFENOVAK Boower

o SAMALLL ]

Sarmah Fulcher

Printed Name;

Tts:

SAME NAME ADDENDUM Pagelofl



